
\l

Frank Edelblut

Commissioner

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

101 Pleasant Street

Concord, NH 03301
TEL. (603) 271-3495
FAX (603) 271-1953

N0y23'21 ftnliaSRCUD u

Christine M. Brennan
Deputy Commissioner

November 22, 2021

His Excellency Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Education to enter into an amendment to a cooperative project
agreement with Granite State College, Concord, NH (Vendor Code 315187), by increasing the
price limitation by $230,112.40 from $57,324.00 to $287,436.40 and extending the end date
from August 15, 2022 to December 15. 2022 for the use of office space in Concord, NH,
effective upon Governor and Council approval. Original agreement approved by the Governor
and Council on September 15, 2021, item #70G. 40% General/43% Federal/17% Other Funds.

Funds to support this request are available in the following accounts in Fiscal Years 2022
and 2023, with authority to adjust encumbrances amongst fiscal years within the price
limitation through the budget office, without further Governor and Council approval if needed
and justified;

Account Title Account FY22 FY23

06-56-56-566510-18590000-028-

Career School Licensing 500299 $ 1,201.19 $ 1,016.40

06-56-56-566510-18600000-028-

Veterans Education Services 500299 $ 2,402.39 $ 2,032.79

06-56-56-562010-23750000-028-

Stop School Violence 500299 $ 2,402.39 $ 2,032.79
School Climate Transformation - 06-56-56-562010-23800000-028-

Other 500299 $ 4,804.78 $ 4,065.58

06-56-56-567010-24500000-028-

Charter Schools 500299 $ 2,402.39 $ 2,032.79

06-56-56-562010-25080000-028-

Project AWARE 500299 $ 1,201.19 $ 1,016.40

TDD Access; Relay NH 711
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER- EQUAL EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Page 2

06-56-56-562010-25090000-028-

Tiltle l-A Compensatory Ed 500299

06-56-56-562010-25100000-028-

$ 4,804.78 $ 4,065.58

Title ll-A Prof Development 500299

06-56-56-562010-25120000-028-

$ 1,201.19 $ 1,016.40

Title 1 - Migrant Education 500299

06-56-56-562010-25130000-028-

$ 1,201.19 $ 1,016.40

Migrant Ed Consortium 500299

06-56-56-562010-25160000-028-

$ 1,201.19 $ 1,016.40

Title III English Learners 500299

06-56-56-562010-25180000-028-

$ 1,201.19 $ 1,016.40

Title IV-A 21st Century Student 500299 $ 2,402.39 $ 2,032,79
Title IV-B 21st Century 06-56-56-562010-25190000-028-

Community 500299

06-56-56-562010-25260000-028-

$ 2,402.39 $ 2,032.79

School Nutrition - Sch Programs 500299

06-56-56-562010-25270000-028-

$ 6,005.97 $ 5,081.98

School Nutrition- FFVP 500299

06-56-56-562010-25280000-028-

$ 1,201.19 $ 1,016.40

Sch Nutrition - Child & Adult 500299

06-56-56-562010-25330000-028-

$ 1,201.19 $ 1,016.40

NAEP 500299

06-56-56-562010-25340000-028-

$ 1,201.19 $ 1,016.40

Assessment - Federal 500299

06-56-56-567010-30420000-028-

$ 7,207.17 $ 6,098.37

Federal Audit Compliance 500299

06-56-56-567010-30590000-028-

$ 2,402.39 $ 2,032.79

Federal Accountability 500299

06-56-56-560510-30650000-028-

.$ 6,005.97 $ 5,081.98

Preschool Development Grant 500299

06-56-56-567010-33000000-028-

$ 2,402.39 $ 2,032.79

Youth Risk Behavior Survey 500299

06-56-56-562010-50600000-028-

$ 1,201.19 $ 1,016.40

System of Care Grant 500299

06-56-56-560010-60010000-028-

$ 4,804.78 $ 4,065.58

Commissioner 500299

06-56-56-566510-67770000-028-

$ 63,663.32 $ 53,868.96

Higher Ed / Transcript Admin Fee 500299

06-56-56-567010-71280000-028-

$ 1,201.19 . $ 1,016.40

State Longitudinal Data System 500299

06-56-56-566510-90080000-028-

S 4,804.78 $ 4,065.58

Education Credentialing 500299 $ 32.321.1S $ 11.180.3\

TOTAL $164,452.55 $122,983.85

EXPLANATION

The Department of Education's (DOE) main building Is Londergan Hall at 101 Pleasant Street,
Concord. This past summer the Department of Administrative Services initiated an abatement
project that resulted in the DOE temporarily moving staff to Johnson Hall, Walker Building, Hotel
Concord and entering into a cooperative project agreement with Granite State College, located

TOO Access: Relay NH 711
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER- EQUAL EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Page 3

at 25 Hall Street, for the use of some temporary office space. As the current estimate for the
asbestos abatement project is expected to extend through the next 12 months, or longer, the
DOE is now requesting approval to amend the agreement with Granite State College for
additional office and conference room space.

The rental rate in the cooperative project agreement is inclusive heat, air conditioning, sewer,
water, electricity, real estate taxes, insurance, janitorial, snow plowing and removal, parking and
building and site maintenance.

The Department of Education is seeking approval to enter into this cooperative project
agreement for 12 months with an option to extend the agreement for 2 twelve-month
extensions, if needed. Approval of this agreement will allow the Department to continue to
provide support and services to the public while the Londergan Hall office building completes
the asbestos abatement process.

Respectfully Submitted,

Frank Edelblut

Commissioner of Education

TOO Access: Relay NH 711
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER- EQUAL EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES



AMENDMENT # 1 to

COOPERATIVE PROJECT AGREEMENT

between the

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, Department of Education
and the

Granite State College of the UNIVERSITY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

The Cooperative Project Agreement, approved by the State of New Hampshire Governor and Executive
Council on September 15,2021, item # TOG, for the Project titled "Asbestos " is and all subsequent properly
approved amendments are hereby modified by mutual consent of both parties for the reason(s) described
below:

Purpose of Amendment (Choose all applicable items):

□Extend the Project Agreement and Project Period end date, at no additional cost to the State.

□Provide additional funding from the State for expansion of the Scope of Work under the Cooperative
Project Agreement.

bother: Amend the Project Agreement to increase the amount of office and meeting space covered by the
Agreement beginning on January 1, 2022 and to extend the term of the Agreement.

)
Therefore, the Cooperative Project Agreement is and/or its subsequent properly approved
amendments are amended as follows (Complete only the applicable items):

•□ Article A is revised to replace the State Department name of with and/or USNH campus from
to

'□ Article B is revised to replace the Project End Date of with the revised Project End Date of
, and Exhibit A, article B is revised to replace the Project Period of to with to

'□ Article C is amended to expand Exhibit A by including the Titled " ", dated

•□ Article D is amended to change the State Project Administrator to and/or the Campus Project
Administrator to .

•□ Article E is amended to change the State Project Director to and/or the Campus Project
Director to ;

•□ Article F is amended to add funds in the amount of $xxx,xxx.xx and will read:

Total State funds in the amount of $XX,XXX. have been allotted and are available for payment of
allowable costs incurred under this Project Agreement. State will not reimburse Campus for costs exceeding
the amount specified in this paragraph.

•□ Article F is amended to change the cost share requirement and will read:

Campus will cost-share % of total costs during the amended term of this Project Agreement.

•□ Article F is amended to change the source of Federal funds paid to Campus and will read:

Campus Authorizing Official
Date 11/22/21



Federal funds paid to Campus under this Project Agreement as amended are from
Grant/Contract/Cooperative Agreement No. from under CFDA# . Federal
regulations required to be passed through to Campus as part of this Project Agreement, and in accordance
with the Master Agreement for Cooperative Projects between the State of New Hampshire and the
University System of New Hampshire dated November 13, 2002, are attached to this document as revised
Exhibit B, the content of which is incorporated herein as a part of this Project Agreement.

Article G is exercised to amend Article(s) of the Master Agreement for Cooperative Projects
between the State of New Hampshire and the University System ofNew Hampshire dated November 13,
2002, as follows:

Article is amended in its entirety to read as follows:
Article is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

Article H is amended such that:

□ State has chosen not to take possession of equipment purchased under this Project Agreement.
□ State has chosen to take possession of equipment purchased under this Project Agreement and will issue
instructions for the disposition of such equipment within 90 days of the Project Agreement's end-date. Any
expenses incurred by Campus in carrying out State's requested disposition will be fully reimbursed by
State.

Exhibit A is modified as follows:

Section B is amended in its entirety to read as follows: "Project Period: August 16, 2021 to
December 15,2021."

Section E is amended in its entirety to read as follows: "Deliverables Schedule: State shall have
use of the Office Space and the attendant Services beginning on August 16, 2021 and continuing through
December 15, 2021."

Section F is amended in its entirety to read as follows: "Funding Source: Funds to support this
request are available in the account titled Education Credentialing in Fiscal Year 2022, as follows:

06-056-056-566510-90080000-102-500731 - Contracts for Program Services

SPY Monthly Rent Total Annual Amount
2022 $4,777.00 $19,108.00

Contract Total $19,108.00

Section G is amended in its entirety to read as follows: "Contract Terms: GSC shall make the
Office Space and Services available to State for a period of twelve months, commencing on August 16,
2021 through December 15, 2021."

•S ExhibitA-1 is added to the Project Agreement with an effective date of December 16,2021, as attached.

Exhibit B is amended as attached.

All other terms and conditions of the Cooperative Project Agreement remain unchanged.

Campus Authorizing Official
Date 11/22/21



This Amendment,- all previous Amendments, the Cooperative Project Agreement, and the Master
Agreement constitute the entire agreement between State and Campus regarding the Cooperative Project
Agreement, and supersede and replace any previously existing arrangements, oral and written; further
changes herein must be made by written amendment and executed for the parties by their authorized
officials.

This Amendment and all obligations of the parties hereunder shall become effective oh the date the
Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire or other authorized officials approve this
Amendment to the Cooperative Project Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the following parties agree to this Amendment # 1 to the Cooperative Project
Agreement.

By An Authorized Official of:
Granite State College

By An Authorized Official of:
NH Department of Education

Name: Catherine A Provencher Name: Frank Edelblut

Title: Chief Administrative Officer Title: Commissioner of Education

Signature and Date: Signature and Date:

11/22/2021

-

By An Authorized Official of:
the New Hampshire Office of the Attorney General

By An Authorized Official of:
the New Hampshire Governor & Executive
Council

Name: Christopher Bond Name:

Title: Attorney DOE Title:

Signature and Date: Signature and Date:

Campus Authorizing Official '
Date 11/22/21



EXHIBIT A-1

A.

B.

Project Title: Asbestos Abatement Office Space Rental Project

Project Period: December 16, 2021, to December 15, 2022.

C. Objectives: To provide office and meeting space for State workers displaced from NH DOE
Londergan' Hall due to that site's ongoing asbestos abatement.

D. Scope of Work: University of New Hampshire ("COLLEGE") (vendor code 315187) shall provide:
19,746 square feet ("sf'), comprised of 3,294sf on the Second Floor, 12,175sf on the Third Floor and 4,277sf
on the LL Floor. COLLEGE shall also provide, heat, air conditioning, sewer and water service, electricity, real
estate taxes, insurance, janitorial services, snow plowing and removal, and building and site maintenance for
the Office Space (the "Services").

E. Deliverables Schedule: State shall have use of the Office Space and the attendant Services beginning

on December 16, 2021, and continuing through December 15, 2022, unless extended as set forth in Section G
of this Exhibit A-l.

F. Budget and Invoicing Instructions: Payment is to be made on invoices for the set amount of
$22,360.70 per month for use of the Office Space and the Services for each month of occupancy by State (the
"Rent"). A final invoice is due within 30 days ofthe end of this contract. Invoices and reports shall be submitted
to:

Stephen Appleby, Director of Educator Support and Higher Education

101 Pleasant Street Concord NH 03301

stephen.m.aDDlebv@doe.nh.gov

Funding Source: Funds to support this request are available in the following accounts in Fiscal Years 2022
and 2023, with authority to add or remove accounting strings and adjust encumbrances amongst fiscal years
within the price limitation through the budget office, without further Governor and Council approval if needed
and justified:

Account Title Account FY22 FY23

06-56-56-566510-18590000-

Career School Licensing 028-50XXXX $ 1,201.19 $ 1,016.40

06-56-56-566510-18600000-

Veterans Education Services 028-50XXXX $ 2,402.39 $ 2,032.79

06-56-56-562010-23750000-

Stop School Violence 028-50XXXX $ 2,402.39 $ 2,032.79

School Climate Transformation - 06-56-56-562010-23800000-

Other 028-50XXXX $ 4,804.78 $ 4,065.58

06-56-56-567010-24500000-

Charter Schools 028-50XXXX $ 2,402.39 "$ 2,032.79

06-56-56-562010-25080000-

Project AWARE 028-50XXXX $ 1,201.19 $ 1,016.40

06-56-56-562010-25090000-

Tiltle l-A Compensatory Ed 028-50XXXX $ 4,804.78 $ 4,065.58

.. 1



06-56-56-562010-25100000-

Title ll-A Prof Development 028-50XXXX $ 1,201.19 $ 1,016.40

06-56-56-562010-25120000-

Title 1 - Migrant Education 028-50XXXX $ 1,201.19 $ 1,016.40

06-56-56-562010-25130000-

Migrant Ed Consortium 028-50XXXX $ 1,201.19 $ 1,016.40

06-56-56-562010-25160000-

Title 111 English Learners 028-50XXXX $ 1,201.19 $ 1,016.40
06-56-56-562010-25180000-

Title 1V-A 21 st Century Student 028-50XXXX $ 2,402.39 $ 2,032.79

06-56-56-562010-25190000-

Title IV-B 21st Century Community 028-50XXXX $ 2,402.39 $ 2,032.79

06-56-56-562010-25260000-

School Nutrition - Sch Programs 028-50XXXX $ 6,005.97 $ 5,081.98

06-56-56-562010-25270000-

School Nutrition- FFVP 028-50XXXX $ 1,201.19 $ 1,016.40
06-56-56-562010-25280000-

Sch Nutrition - Child & Adult 028-50XXXX $ 1,201.19 $ 1,016.40

06-56-56-562010-25330000-

NAEP 028-50XXXX $ 1,201.19 $ 1,016.40

06-56-56-562010-25340000-

Assessment - Federal 028-50XXXX $ 7,207.17 $ 6,098.37

06-56-56-567010-30420000-

Federal Audit Compliance 028-50XXXX $ 2,402.39 $ 2,032.79

06-56-56-567010-30590000-

Federal Accountability 028-50XXXX $ 6,005.97 $ 5,081.98

06-56-56-560510-30650000-

Preschool Development Grant 028-50XXXX $ 2,402.39 $ 2,032.79
06-56-56-567010-33000000-

Youth Risk Behavior Survey 028-50XXXX $ 1,201.19 .  $ 1,016.40

06-56-56-562010-50600000-

System of Care Grant 028-50XXXX $ 4,804.78 $ 4,065.58

06-56-56-560010-60010000-

Comriilssioner 028-50XXXX $ 63,663.32 $ 53,868.96

06-56-56-566510-67770000-

Higher Ed / Transcript Admin Fee 028-50XXXX $ 1,201.19 $ 1,016.40

06-56-56-567010-71280000-

State Longitudinal Data System 028-50XXXX $ 4,804.78 $ 4,065.58

06-56-56-566510-90080000-

Education Credentialing 028-50XXXX $ 13.213.1-8 $ 11.180.3V

TOTAL $145,355.55 $122,983.85'

For any period during which the Agreement is extended pursuant to Section G, below, the Rent shall be increased
by three (3) percent for each extension period.

G. Contract Terms: The College shall make the Office Space and Services available to State for a period of
twelve months, commencing on December 16, 2021, through December 15, 2022, subject to the extension
provision, below.

Extension Term: State shall have the option to extend this Project Agreement for up to two (2) additional
twelve-month periods, the first up to and including December 15,2023, and the second up to and including

December 15, 2024, upon Governor and Council approval and after providing ninety (90) days' written

notice to the College Campus Project Administrator in advance of each extension.

..2"



Early Termination of Extension Term: For any Extension Term exercised under the Section G, State may
terminate such Extension Term early, upon 90 days' written notice to the College Campus Project
Administrator.

H. Additional Terms: The Premises are leased "as is" and as furnished. The State is responsible for care

maintenance and upkeep of the Premises, the Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment (FF&E), including Audio Visual

and IT Infrastructures. The State will be able to reserve conference/classroom spaces in the first-floor classrooms

and second floor Event Center (at no additional cost). Room 302, the Board Room, has a custom conference table

designed for the space which shall be maintained as is. The College may reserve this space for select meetings at

no cost.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been executed as of the date first above written.

By An Authorized Official of:

Granite State College

Name: Catherine A Provencher

Title: Chief Administrative Officer

Signature and Date:

By An Authorized Official of:

The NH Department of Education

Name: Frank Edelblut

Title: Commissioner of Education

Signature and Date: ^

<1/^ /<•
1/22/21

By An Authorized Official of:

The NH OfTice of Attorney General

Name: Christopher Bond

Title: Attorney

Signature and Date:

By An Authorized Official of:

The NH Governor & Executive Council

Name:

Title:

Signature and Date:

..3..



Frank Ed«lt>lut
Conmitskxw

a.*

S
* *

& ChrltUntM. Brennan

Deputy Commtuloner

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

OEPARTMENTOF EDUCATION

101 Plaatant Straat

Concord, NH 03301
TEL. (003) 271>349S
FAX (003) 271.1953

August 17, 2021

His Excellency Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council.

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Education, Division of Educator Support and Higher Education, to
enter into a Retroactive, Sole Source cooperative project agreement Nvith Granite State College,
Concord, NH (Vendor Code 315187), for an amount not to exceed $57,324.00 for the use of office
space for the Division of Educator Support and Higher Education, in Concord, NH, effective upon
Governor and Council approval for the period of August 16,2021 to August 15,2022. 100% Other
Funds.

Funds to support this request are available in the account titled Education Credentialing in Fiscal
Year 2022 as follows;

06-056-056-566510-90080000-102-500731 • Contracts for Program Services:

SFV Monthly Rent Total Annual Amount

2022 $4,777.00 $57,324.00

Contract Total $57,324.00

EXPLANATION

The Department of Education, Division of Educator Support is seeking approval to enter into a
cooperative project agreement with Granite State College, located at 25 Hall Street, Concord NH
for temporary office space. The item is sole source and retroactive due to Londergan Hall Office
Building's ongoing asbestos abatement process and the need to quickly relocate staff to an
alternative office setting due to unexpected, multiple failed air quality tests at the start of the
abatement process. Originally, as the Division of Educator Support and Higher Education's area
was previously abated, it was planned that staff would remain in their Londergan offices
throughout the abatement process. Unfortunately, due to the multiple failed air quality monitoring
tests at the start of the abatement process, employees needed to vacate the building on short notice,
therefore necessitating collaboration with Granite State College to find appropriate office space
throughout the entirety of this abatement process.

TOO Acc«t«: Rtlay NH 711
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER- EQUAL EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Page 2

The rental rate in the cooperative project agreement is inclusive heat, air conditioning, sewer,
water, electricity, real estate taxes, insurance, janitorial, snow plowing and removal, parking and
building and site maintenance.

The Department of Education, Division of Educator Support and Higher Education is seeking
approval to enter into this cooperative project agreement for 12 months with an option to extend
the agreement for 6 additional months if needed. Approval of this agreement will allow the
Division of Educator Support and Higher Education to continue to provide support and services to
the public while the Londergan Hall office building completes the asbestos abatement process.

Respectfully Submitted,

Frank Edelblut

Comniissioner of Education

TOD AcCMt: RtlayNH711
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER- EQUAL EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES



X COOPERATIVE PROJEiCT AGREEMENT
between the

STATE'OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, Diepartmeat of EducatloD
and the

Gt^te State Cdilcge of the UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF NEW HAMPSHIRjE

A. This CoopcTahye Prpjed Agreraent (hereinafter **Project Agreement^, is entered into by the State of
New Hamf>$hire, Qepartmeat 0:f EdocstipQ, (hereinafter "State"), and the University System of New
Hampshire, acting through Cianite Stiste'CoItege, (hereinafter "Campus")^ forthe purpose, of undertaking a
project;of rnutual interest. This Cooperative Project shall be cairied.out under the terms and conditions of
the Master-Agreement for Cooperative projects between die S.tate of New Hampshire and the University
System of.NeW'Hamp^ire idat^ Novembn 13,2062'v except.as may te' modified herein.

I

B. This Projiect Agroement and all obligations of the parties- hereundo shall be effeetiye retroactively to
8/r6i/21, subject-to the approval .of the Governor and'Council dfthe State of New Hampshire (•''^ective
date"),'and shall eitd oh &/1S/2022. If the provisionof services by Campus precedes the l^ective all
service, peiformed by Campus shall be performed at the sole risk of Campus and in the event that this
Project Agreement does not become effective^-State shall be under ho obligation to pay Campus for cets
iocurried of^ieiyioes. pierfonncd; however, if this Project Agreement becomes effective, all costs incurred
prior to the Effective date thai would otherwise, be allowable shall be paid under the terms of this Project
Agreement

C. The work to. be performed under tiic tnms of this Project Agreement is described in the proposal
identified Mow and attached to tills, dociiitteht as Exhibit A, content of which is incorporated herein as
a part'.of this Project Agreement:

r\

Project Title: Asbestos AbiBtenieht Office Space Rental Project

D.-The following individuals, are designated as Project Administrators. These Project^Administrators shall
be responsible for the business aspects of this Project Agreement and all invoices, payments, project
ainendments and.related coiTesponi^ce shall be direct^ to ̂ e individuals.sp desigm^.

Name:. Stephen Appleby Name: Peter (^nklin

Address:' NU Diepaitnieht of Education
101 Pleasant Street

Conoc^ NH 03301

Address: Granite State College
25 Hall St

CpnooPd,NH 03301

Phone: 603.-333-0257 Phone: '603-387-7389

E.- The Following Individuals are designated as Project Directors. These Project Directors shall be
responsible for the technical leadership and conduct of t^iprojiect; All progress'reports, completion reports
and related correspondence shall be directed to the individuals so designated.

State Proiect Director CamiNis Prelect Director

Name: St^hen Appleby Name: Peter Conklio

Address: NH Department of Education
101 Pleasant Street

Concord, NH 03301

Address: Granite State College
2SHaUSt

Concord. NH 03301

Phone: .603-333-0257 Pbonc: 603-387-7389

Campus Authorized Official
- Date



-f F. Total S.We fimds in the ̂ ount of $57,324.00 have bem allott^ are available for payment of
allowable costs ihcurred under, this Project:Agreqnent St^e will not reimburse C^pusTor-costs
exceeding tfae.erhouht specified in this paragraph.

Check if BDolicable

□ Campus will c<^t-shareQicK here to ehtertext. % of total costs during the term of this Project
Agreement.

□ Federal funds paid to Campus imder this Project Agreerhent are from Grant/GontrBCt/Cooperetiye
Agreement.Ko; from under CFDAll , Federal regulations required to be passed through
to Campus as partoTthilPrdjwt Agreement, ohd in accoidaitce wilh the Master Agreement for Cooperative
Projects between the State of New. Hampshire and the Uniyersity System of New Hampshire dated
November 13,:20d2, are.attBched^to thiSidocument as Exhibit B, the content of-which is incorporated herein
as a part:of this Project. Agreement

G.. Check if applicable
□ Afticle(s)
and the-Uniiyersity System.of New Harnpshire dated November !l3', 2002 is/are hereby amended to read:

Click here to enter text.

✓

H: (S) State has chosen no,t to take possession of equipihent purchased urxier this. Agreement.
□ State has chosen to take possissston of equipment purchased lundcr this Project Agreement and

will.issue instructions thedispCsition of such.equi|meot withtn.90.(lay8 of theiPipjed Agreemmt's end-
date. Any expenses incuned by Campus in canying out State's- requested disposition will be fully
retnibuised Stete.i

This Project Agreement and the Master Agre^ent constitute the entire agreement between State and
Campus :reg^ii^ this Godperative Project, and supersede aiki replace aiiy Iprevtously existing
arrangements, oral.or wntten; all changes herein must be made written amendmcnt and executed for the
pvtio by tiieir authorizedofRcials.

IN WITNESS WFffiRJtoP, the University System ofNew Hampshire, acting through tfae.Choose an Item,
and the S.tate of New Hampshire, Departoenrof Education have executed this .Project Agreement:

ByAn Aotboriacd Offlctol of: ■By An Aothorfacd Oflidal of;:
University cf.New Hampshire Dcpai tment of Edocattoo
Narae:.MarceI Vlaoon Name:; Frank.Edelblut

hiefF ial:Ofncer TWe: CommissionerTitl Education
and

9/3/2021

By Aa AothOitped OtBdal of: By An Antborized Offidal.oft
The New'Hampshire OfRpe of the Attorney
General.

The New Hiunpshire Governor & Executive
Council

Name:-Christopher Bond Name:
Title: Attorney TiUe:
Sign te;

9/3/2021
Signature andT/ate:

Campus Authorized Ofhci^.
Date



EXHIBIT A

A. Project TItie: Asbestos Abatement Office SpaceiRnt^ Project

B. Project Period: August 16^ 2021 to August IS, 2022

C. Objectives: To provide office and meetiRg space for State workers displaced from NH DOE
Loodergan Hall due to that site*8 ongoing-asbestosiabatement

D. Scdpe of Work: Granite State College (GSC) (vendor; code 3.151.87) shall provide:
Office and meeting.space consisting of 18 offices, a conference room, and a kitchen/break room, space
commonly knowns as "Suite 002* of the building located at 25^^11 Street, Corrcord, NH.as well as
shared access toian edditioiial shared confmnce room and restroomis .in (he-same building (the ̂ 'Office
Space**). GSC shall als'o provide.heat, aircoiKlitionixig, sewer and'water service, electricity, real estate
taxes, insurance, Janihonai services, snow plowing and removal, and building and site maintenance for the
Office Space (the "Services*!)-

E. DeliveraUcs Schedule: State shall have use oftlie Office Space and the attiendant Services beginning
on August 1^, 2021,and continuing through.August 15,2022; unless earlier terminated as ̂ 'forth in
Section G of this E:^bit A.

F. Bttdgct and Invokiog InStrnetioiu: Payment is to be made on the .basis, of invoices for the set
amount;of'S4,777.00 per month for use:of.tbe Office Space and the Servicesfor each ihontb of occupancy
by State. Afin^:.invoiee isdue'wthin3Pday8of meendofthiscontrBct Invoices arul reports shall be
submitted to:.

St^hen Appleby, Director of Educ8tor'Supp6rt:and .Higher Education.
lOi Pleasdnt Str^ C^cdrd NH 03301
Stepfaenjn.appleby@doejib.gov

Funding Source: Funds to support this request are available in the account titled Education Credentialing
in Fiscal Year 2p22, as follows:

06456-OS6-5665I0.90080000-102-S0073I - Contr^ for Progrmn Services

SFY Monthly Rent Total Annual Amount

2022 $4,777.00 $57.324;00

Contract Total $57,324.00

G. Contrect Tenas: GSC:shaU.make the Office Space and Services available to Stam for a period-of
twelve months, commeocihg on August 16,2021 thrwgh.August 15,2022, subject.to the early
termination provision below.

Earlv Termmation: State may tenpin^ tiiis Project Agreement eariy, upon 60 days* writtOT notice to the
GSG Camjpus Project Administrator, provided that State shall have no ri^t to terminate prior to February
15,2022.

Extension Term: State shall have the option to extend this Project Agreement for an additional six
months, up to and iocluding Febru^ .15,2023, upon Governor and Council approval and after pr6vidifig
60 days' writteo.notice to die GSC C^pus Project Administrator.

■Campus:Authonzed Gifficiat
Date^


